
AGENDA NOTES 

Solicitation Name and Number 
On-Call Mechanical, Electrical, Instrumentation and 
Controls, Maintenance Services (Three (3) Year 
Multiyear Contract) 
ITB 21-101446 

Procurement Technician Aniya Holmes 

Vendor(s) agree to renew under the same 
prices, terms and conditions 

Yes 

Solicitation Name, Number and 
Contract Number of expiring/expired 
contract 

On-Call Mechanical, Electrical, Instrumentation and 
Controls, Maintenance Services (Three (3) Year 
Multiyear Contract) 

ITB 21-101446 

CPA 1297329 & 1297338 

Expiring Contract Number, Contractor 
Name and Award Amount 

$29,482,500.00

$12,636,000.00 
CPA 1297329 - Tesco Controls, Inc. 

$16,846,500.00 
CPA 1297338 - River 2 Tap, Inc. 

Amount Spent on Expiring Contract $7,924,849.08

$2,027,306.11 - CPA 1297329 

$5,897,542.97 - CPA 1297338 
Prime Contractor Information and 
LSBE – Subcontractor 

River To Tap, Inc. (R2T) Prime; LSBE-DeKalb  
Kimberly Ajy, President 
Years In Business: 18 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 18 

RK Reeves & Associates, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb) 10% 
Rebecca K. Reeves, CEO 
2296 Henderson Mill Road NE, Suite 202 
Atlanta, GA 30345 
Years In Business: 25 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 19 
Services Provided: Labor support as needed by user 
department. 

TESCO Controls, Inc. – Prime 
Shain Thomas, CEO 
Years in Business: 51
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 3  



L. L. Blue Engineering – (LSBE-MSA) 20%
1800 Phoenix Blvd., Bldg. 100, Ste. 128-5 
College Park, GA 30349 
Years in business: 19 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 4 
Services provided: Instrumentation & Control 
(I&C) Services 

Attachments Change Order Request 




